

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: February 10, 2020 4:00 PM
FILING ID: 27A7CAEE3D854
CASE NUMBER: 2019SC448

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 17CA1372
Jefferson County District Court Case No.
16CR3708

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

BRITTANY PAGE HARRISON,

Respondent.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
TRINA K. TAYLOR, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
FAX: 720-508-6043
E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov
Registration Number: 47194
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 19SC448

PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The overdose immunity statute does not apply where the reporting person did not suspect a drug overdose and the subject of the report did not experience one.	7
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	7
B. The overdose statute grants immunity under limited circumstances.	8
C. The plain language of the statute is reasonably susceptible to two interpretations—but not the interpretation adopted by the court of appeals.	10
D. Language used in other states’ overdose immunity statutes aids in the interpretation of Colorado’s law.	17
E. Because the statute is ambiguous, this Court should consider other interpretive aids.....	23
1. The statute’s purpose is to provide limited immunity to a person who witnesses or experiences a drug or alcohol overdose.....	23
2. The legislative history indicates the reporting person should have knowledge of the subject’s consumption of drugs or alcohol.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. The general assembly intended that overdose immunity would be narrow in scope.....	30
F. This Court should adopt the People’s “subjective-objective” interpretation.	32
II. The evidence was sufficient to support the jury’s verdict.	35
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	35
B. The prosecution disproved the affirmative defense beyond a reasonable doubt.....	36
1. The allocation of the burden of proof depends upon the procedural context.....	36
2. Where immunity is treated as an affirmative defense, the prosecution has the burden of disproving the defense beyond a reasonable doubt.	40
C. The jury heard sufficient evidence to conclude that Harrison was not experiencing “an acute condition.”	41
D. The jury heard sufficient evidence to conclude that a reasonable person would not have believed Harrison to be suffering a drug overdose.	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Butler v. People</i> , 450 P.3d 714 (Colo. 2019)	40, 44
<i>Cain v. People</i> , 327 P.3d 249 (Colo. 2014).....	39
<i>Flores–Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	13
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , 2019 COA 63.....	passim
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	46, 47
<i>Kaufman v. People</i> , 202 P.3d 542 (Colo. 2009)	47
<i>Martinez v. People</i> , 2020 CO 3	10, 23
<i>McCoy v. People</i> , 442 P.3d 379 (Colo. 2019).....	7, 10, 35
<i>Meeghly v. Mack</i> , 20 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2001).....	39
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 730 P.2d 293 (Colo. 1986)	48
<i>People v. Guenther</i> , 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987)	5, 37, 38
<i>People v. Iannicelli</i> , 449 P.3d 387 (Colo. 2019)	11
<i>People v. Janes</i> , 982 P.2d 300 (Colo. 1999)	38
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 907 P.2d 667 (Colo. App. 1995).....	48
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 367 P.3d 695 (Colo. 2016)	13, 32, 44
<i>People v. Rubanowitz</i> , 673 P.2d 45 (Colo. App. 1983).....	48
<i>Roberts v. People</i> , 399 P.3d 702 (Colo. 2017)	40, 41
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	47
<i>State v. Jago</i> , 209 So.3d 1078 (La. Ct. App. 2016).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

State v. Mercier, 826 S.E.2d 422 (Ga. Ct. App. 2019)..... 21, 22

State v. Osborn, 8 Wash.App.2d 1030 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)..... 20

State v. Silliman, 168 So.3d 245 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015) 20

State v. W.S.B., 180 A.3d 1168 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018)..... 20, 39

Vensor v. People, 151 P.3d 1274 (Colo. 2007)..... 26

STATUTES

§ 2-4-203, C.R.S. 23

§ 16-11.3-103, C.R.S. 25

§ 16-11.5-101, C.R.S. 35

§ 18-1-704.5, C.R.S. 36, 37

§ 18-1-710, C.R.S. 39, 40

§ 18-1-711, C.R.S. passim

§ 18-1-712, C.R.S. 15, 16

§ 18-1.3-101, C.R.S. 34

§ 18-1.3-101.5, C.R.S. 34

§ 18-1.3-102, C.R.S. 34

§ 18-1.3-103.5, C.R.S. 34

§ 18-18-401, C.R.S. 35

2012 Colo. Sess. Laws, at 987-88 23, 25, 26

16 Del. C. § 4769(a)(2) 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ga. Stat. § 16-13-5.....21

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 218A.133..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-96.2..... 19

S.C. Code § 44-53-1910..... 19

RULES

CRE 401.....45

CRE 701.....46

CRE 702.....46

Crim. P. 12.....37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 D. Louisell &C. Mueller, Federal Evidence § 376 (1979)48

Hearing on S.B. 12-020 before the Senate Subcommittee on the
Judiciary, 68th General Assembly, Second Session
(Feb. 1, 2012)..... 27, 29, 30, 31

Hearing on S.B. 12-020 before the House Subcommittee on the
Judiciary, 68th General Assembly, Second Session
(Mar. 1, 2012)..... 29, 30, 31

Hearing on S.B. 12-020 before the House of Representatives,
68th General Assembly, Second Session (Mar. 9, 2012)..... 28, 29, 30

Hearing on S.B. 12-020 before the Senate, 68th General Assembly,
Second Session (Mar. 13, 2012).....28

SB 12-020.....26
